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 E LIST 7  NINETEENTH-CENTURY LITERATURE 
 



 

 
1. AUSTEN, Jane. Mansfield  Park. A Novel.   

London: Richard Bentley,  1833    [49060]  

Octavo. Original burgundy cloth, gilt paper labels to spine. 
Housed in a modern purple morocco backed solander case. 
Engraved frontispiece and title, series half-title, publisherôs ads 
at end. An excellent copy, rare in the publisherôs binding. £1,750  

First Bentley edition, the third edition overall, also the first one -
volume edition.  
  



 

 
2. BLACKM ORE, R. D. Christowell. A Dartmoor Tale. In three 

volumes.   
London: Sampson Low, Marston, Searle & Rivington Ltd.,  1882    
[47434]  

3 volumes, octavo. Original red cloth, covers with publisherôs 
devices in blind, titles to spines gilt, cream coated endpapers.
 £1,500  

First edition, presentation copy, with Blackmore's  autograph 
presentation inscription to the front free endpaper of volume I: 
"To Archdeacon Sanders, with many grateful memories. Decr 
1881", in Blackmoreôs hand.   



 

 
3. CLOUGH, Arthur Hugh. Poems.   

[London: Chapman & Hall,  1850]    [30132]  

Crown octavo. Original blindstamped brown cloth, front cover 
lettered gilt, pale cream endpapers, binder's ticket of Bone & Son 
inside rear cover. Presentation inscription in Clough's hand on 
front free endpaper, "Miss Blackett from the Author". Cloth 
slightly watermarked, first opening slightly soiled at foot, else a 
fine copy. £850  

First Edition, First Separate Issue, Presentation Copy of the 
second of only two books of poetry published in Clough's 
lifetime.  
  



 

 
4. COLERIDGE, Samuel Taylor; Percy Bysshe Shelley; 

John Keats. The Poetical Works of Coleridge, Shelley, and 
Keats. Complete in one volume.   
Paris, published by A. and W. Galignani,  1829    [46364]  

Octavo. Contemporary German or perhaps Danish dark green 
half roan, wide raised bands gilt, spine lettered in gilt in two 
compartments, marbled sides and edges, pale blue endpapers.
 £1,500  

First edition, including the first collected edition of the poems of 
John Keats, with a memoir by Cyrus Redding.  
  



 

 
5. DICKENS, Charles. Great Expectations. In three volumes.   

London: Chapman and Hall,  1861    [48653]  

3 volumes, octavo (188 × 115 mm). Contemporary polished tan 
calf, spine richly gilt in compartments between raised bands, 
green morocco double labels, sides with two-line gilt rules and 
flower-head tools at corners, turn-ins with a gilt floral roll, 
marbled endpapers and edges. Joints and headcaps a little 
rubbed, small dark indentation to front cover of vol. III, binder's 
endleaves very slightly spotted, a handsome copy in a 
contemporary binding.  £2,500  

First edition, fourth issue, from first edition sheets with cancel 
titles, of Dickens's crowning masterpiece.   



 

 
6. DICKENS, Charles. Hard Times. For These Times.   

London: Bradbury & Evans,  1854    [50128]  

Octavo. Original green moiré cloth, titles to spine gilt, decorative 
ruling to boards blind stamped. Bookplate. Spine rolled and 
tanned, boards rubbed and faded. A very good copy. £1,250  

First edition in book form,  in the first issue binding with the 
price in gold on the spine which is lacking in later issues.  
  



 

 
7. DICKENS, Charles. The Life and Adventures of Nicholas 

Nickleby. With illustrations by Phiz.   
London: Chapman and Hall.  1839    [47295]  

Octavo. Original dark green cloth, panels blocked to boards in 
blind, spine lettered in gilt, yellow endpapers, edges uncut and 
partly unopened.  40 engraved plates including frontispiece 
portrait of Dickens with lithograph facsimile signature. Plates 15 
and 24 misbound.  £4,500  

First edition in book form of Dickensôs third novel.  
  



 

 
8. DICKENS, Charles.  Little Dorrit.  With illustrations by H. K. 

Browne.  
London: Bradbury & Evans,  1855ï1857    [49266]  

20 numbers bound in 19 monthly parts, as issued. Original 
printed blue wrappers. Housed in a red cloth case with gilt titles. 
40 black and white plates. Occasional light spotting. Excellent 
sets such as this one, in uniformly fresh and bright condition, are 
rare. £3,000  

First edition in the original month ly parts published between 
December 1855 and June 1857. Wrapper design and 40 etched 
plates (including 8 ñDark Platesò) by H. K. Browne (Phiz).  
  



 

OLIVER TWIST IN THE ORIGINAL CLOTH  

 
9. DICKENS, Charles. Oliver Twist.    

London, Richard Bentley,  1838    [30532]  

3 volumes, octavo. Original reddish brown fine -diaper cloth, 
yellow endpapers. 24 etched plates by George Cruikshank. Part 
of cloth repaired, hinges tweaked. Overall a very good copy of 
this desirable title.  £3,750  

First edition, first issu e with the Fireside plate.  
  



 

PRESENTATION COPY SIGNED ON PUBLICATION DAY 

 
10. [DODGSON, Charles Lutwidge] CARROLL, Lewis. The 

Hunting of the Snark.  An agony of Eight fits. By Lewis Carroll. 
With Nine Illustrations by Henry Holiday.   
London, Macmil lan and Co., 1876    [12040]  

Octavo. Publisherôs red gilt pictorial cloth, front cover with 
elaborate design and title in gilt, gilt title to spine, dark green 
endpapers, all edges gilt. Maroon chemise and morocco-backed 
slipcase.  £4,250  

First edition, p resentation copy, inscribed by Dodgson on the 
day of publication ñCaroline Isabel Mason from the Author, 
Mar. 29. 1876ò in black ink.   



 

 
11. DOYLE, Arthur Conan. The White Company. In three 

volumes.  
London: Smith, Elder, & Co.,  1891    [37588]  

3 volumes, crown octavo. Original red-brown cloth, front covers 
with black rule and bands at head and tail and titled black, spines 
with bands and rules in black and lettered gilt, grey floral 
endpapers. Housed in a burgundy cloth slipcase with ribbon 
made by The Chelsea Bindery. Sporadic occurrences of scattered 
light foxing, vol. IIôs spine lightly vertically creased, still a very 
good copy, the cloth bright and fresh. £4,500  

First edition in book form, one of 750  copies. 
  



 

 
12. ELIOT, George. Mid dlemarch. A Study of Provincial Life.    

Edinburgh and London: William Blackwood and Sons,  1871ï72    
[50117]  

4 volumes, octavo (171 × 114 mm). Contemporary red half 
morocco, green cloth sides, spines gilt in compartments, marbled 
endpapers and edges. Price ticket to rear pastedown of each 
volume. Occasional light spotting to contents, boards lightly 
rubbed. An excellent set. £1,850  

First edition in book form of George E liotôs sixth and greatest 
novel.  
  



 

 
13. ELIOT, George. The Spanish Gypsy. A Poem.  

William Blackwood and Sons, Edinburgh and London,  1868    
[37027]  

Octavo. Original bright blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt and with 
decorative gilt band at head and tail, front cover with central gilt 
device, covers with panels blocked in blind, ochre endpapers. 
Extremities a little rubbed, but a very good copy, the cloth bright 
and fresh. £375  

First edition . 
  



 

 
14. FLAUBERT, Gustave. Madame Bovary provincial manners. 

Translation from the French Édition définitive by Eleanor Marx -
Aveling.  
London: Vizetelly & Co.,  1886    [39146]  

Octavo. Publisherôs blue-green diagonal-fine-ribbed cloth, front 
cover with gilt scroll borders and with title in gilt on blue panel 
surrounded, spine lettered and decorated in gilt, back cover 
blocked in blind, bl ack coated endpapers, edges untrimmed.. 
Spine a little darkened, extremities lightly rubbed, front inner 
hinge cracked, an excellent copy. £3,000  

First edition in English of Flaubertôs masterpiece.  



 

 
15. (FORSTER, E. M.) SWINBURNE, Algernon Charle s. 

Poems and Ballads.   
London: John Camden Hotten,  1866    [45876]  

Octavo. Original green cloth, spine lettered and ruled in gilt . 
Spine cocked, shaken in rubbed cloth, small stain in the gutter at 
beginning, two leaves mostly cut away, a poor and defective copy.
 £1,250  

First edition, second issue (with Hotten imprint), E. M. Forster's 
copy, given to him by Maimie Aylward, with her autograph 
ownership inscription to the half -title verso, "E. M. Forster from 
Mamie [sic] - Sept. 1909. Salisbury", and with h is later label to 
the front pastedown.   



 

 
16. HARDY, Thomas. Far from the Madding Crowd.  With twelve 

illustrations. In two volumes.   
London: Smith, Elder & Co.,  1874    [40454]  

2 volumes, octavo (192 × 122 mm). Rebound to style in blue half 
calf, spines with red morocco labels, gilt bands, gilt motifs in 
compartments, marbled endpapers, brown endpapers, gilt edges. 
Frontispieces and 10 wood-engraved illustrations by Helen 
Paterson. First frontispiece restored at inner margin slightly 
affecting caption, a good clean copy. £3,750  

First edition in book form, first impression, published in an 
edition of 1000 copies on 23 November 1874.   



 

 
17. HARDY, Thomas. Two on a Tower. A Romance. Third edition.   

London: Sampson Low, Marston, Searle, & Rivi ngton,  1883    
[41968]  

Small octavo. Original red cloth, spine and front cover lettered 
and decorated in gilt and black, back cover blocked in blind. 
Spine very lightly sunned, corners lightly bumped, front free 
endpaper skilfully supplied, still a very g ood copy. £2,750  

First one-volume edition, presentation copy to Gabriel Sarrazin, 
with Hardyôs autograph inscription on the half-title: ñTo 
Gabriel Sarrazin, with the best wishes of the author, Thomas 
Hardy.ò Sarrazin was an influential Parisian gentleman of 
letters, translator of Shelley and author of Poètes Modernes en 
Angleterre.   



 

 
18. HARDY, Thomas. Wessex Tales. Strange, Lively and 

Commonplace.  
London, Macmillan & Co.,  1888    [16413]  

2 volumes, octavo. Original publisherôs green cloth, gilt lettered 
spines and ruled band design to top and bottom of front board 
and spine. Vol. 1 has a little wear around edges along with some 
creasing to head and tail of spine; vol. 2 has a little more wear to 
spine ends and a little water damage to the fore edge of the front 
board together with slight foxing to endpapers. Both volumes are 
internally clean and overall good. Bookplate in vol . 1. £1,600  

First edition. Scarce.   



 

 
19. HEWLETT, Maurice. The Forest Lovers. A Romance.  

London, Macmillan and Co ., Limited,  1898    [35912]  

Octavo. Original decorated green cloth, blocked in darker green, 
titles to spine gilt, pages uncut. With the dust jacket. A stunning 
copy in the slightly dusty dust jacket. £750  

First edition, first impr ession, rare in this condition. Loosely 
inserted in this copy is a 2-page autograph letter from Hewlett 
to his literary agent Charles F. Cazenove dated 24 February 
1913, remonstrating with him for offering rights for The Forest 
Lovers ñto Kinematograph peopleò (i.e. film producers) at lower 
rates than those being offered by Macmillanôs agent; also 
asking him to a rrange collection of some books.  



 

 
20. JAMES, Henry. The Author of Beltraffio.    

Boston: James R. Osgood and Company, 1885    [51906]  

Octavo. Original yellow cloth, titles to spine gilt. Lightly rubbed 
with a few faint marks, contents slightly toned. An excellent 
copy. £375  

First edition, first printing.  
  



 

 
21. JAMES, Henry. The Princess Casamassima. A Novel.  

London, Macmillan and Co.,  1886    [28462]  

3 volumes, octavo. Original green cloth, rules to boards in black, 
titles to spines gilt, brown coated endpapers, all edges 
untrimmed. W.H. Smithôs bookplates to each front pastedown, 3 
hinges cracked but solid, spine uniformly and only lightly cocked, 
some rubbing to the edges, bottom of one spine a little chafed. 
Actually a very decent set with no trace of restoration or repair. 
Very scarce thus. £2,000  

First edition. One of just 750 copies.. 
  



 

 
22. JAMES, Henry. The Tragic Muse.   

London, Macmill an and Co., 1890    [31411]  

3 volumes, octavo. Original blue cloth, titles to upper boards and 
spine gilt, black coated endpapers. Hinges mostly cracked, spines 
lightly rolled and rather dull, cloth very lightly marked and 
rubbed. A very decent unsophisticated set. £1,250  

First English edition. Only 500 sets were printed.  
  



 

 
23. JOHNSON, Lionel. Poems.   

London: Elkin Mathews; Boston: Copeland & Day.  1895    
[47797]  

Octavo. Original blue/grey boards, spine lettered in black, title 
page in black and red, edges uncut. Book label of Maria Theresa 
Earle to front pastedown, contemporary ownership inscriptions 
to front free endpaper and half -title. Some wear at head of spine, 
a little rubbing at extremities, spine tanned, endpapers slightly 
browned, otherwise a very good copy. £350  

First edition, limited to 750 copies for the UK and America.  
  



 

 
24. KEATS, John. Endymion: A Poetic Romance.   

London: for Taylor and Hessey,  1818    [39142]  

Octavo. Rebound to style in brown straight-grained half calf, 
green morocco label, spine gilt in compartments, marbled sides, 
old sprinkled edges. With the half -title, the errata leaf with 5 
lines. A very good copy. £3,500  

First edition of the second of only three lifetime publications by 
Keats, with its famous opening line: ñA thing of beauty is a joy 
for everò. 
  



 

 
25. KIPLING, Rudyard. 'Captains Courageous' a story of 
the Grand Banks.  With illustrations by I. W. Taber.   
London & New York, Macmillan,  1897    [43769]  

Crown octavo. Original blue cloth, spine and front cover with 
title and pictorial designs in gilt, dark blue endpapers, gilt edges. 
Frontispiece, 21 full-page illustrations. Spine very lightly rubbed 
at ends, tip of one corner just bumped, faint hint of foxing 
towards end, an excellent copy, the cloth and gilt bright and 
fresh. £450  

First English edition, published in October 1897.   



 

 
26. LA MOTTE -FOUQUÉ, Friedrich Heinrich Karl, Freiherr 

de. The Magic Ring; a romance, from the German of Frederick, 
Baron de La Motte Fouqué.  
Edinburgh : by Oliver & Boyd; and Geo. B. Whittaker,  1825    
[43225]  

3 volumes, 12mo 19th-century half Japanese vellum, double 
morocco labels, gilt spines, red sides, endpapers and edges. With 
the half-titles. Bookplates of A. J. A. Symons. Rubbed, a little 
light f oxing, chiefly to outer leaves, a good set. £1,250  

First edition in E nglish of Der Zauberring.    



 

 
27. LAMB, Charles [& Mary]. Tales from Shakespeare  

London: Printed for Thomas Hodgkins.  1807    [47282]  

2 volumes, duodecimo Late 19th-century poli shed tan calf  by 
Francis Bedford, green morocco title labels, marbled endpapers. 
In brown cloth slipcase. 20 engraved ill ustrations over the two 
volumes. Bookplates of George Lillie Craik.  Only very minor 
shelf wear, joints a little tender, interiors ext remely bright and 
fresh, very occasional spotting, an excellent copy.  £2,750  

First edition, first impression with the imprint of the printer T. 
Davison on the verso of p. 235, vol. I, and with the Hanway 
Street address in the final adverts.   



 

 
28. LE FANU, Sheridan. The Evil Guest. With thirty illustrations 

by Brinsley Le Fanu.  
London, Downey & Co. [1895]    [35548]  

Octavo. Publisherôs dark green cloth elaborately decorated, black 
endpapers, top edge gilt, others rough trimmed. Complete with 
[2]pp. adverts and 6pp. publisherôs ads dated March 1895. 4 full-
page plates, 25 smaller illustrations in text. A sprinkle of foxing 
to rough edges and very lightly to frontispiece and vignette title, 
else a fine copy, the cloth particularly sharp. £1,250  

First edition in book form, illustrated by Sheridan Le Fanuôs 
son, Brinsley.   



 

 
29. LEWIS, M. G. Feudal Tyrants; or, The Counts of Carlsheim and 

Sargans. A Romance. Taken from the German.   
London: by D. N. Shury, for J. F. Hughes,  1806    [47539]  

4 volumes, duodecimo (172 × 104 mm). Contemporary half 
russia, smooth spines lettered in gilt and with gilt rules, marbled 
sides, sprinkled edges. Modern cloth slipcase. A little rubbed, one 
or two corners just worn, sigs. F, G and H in vol. I frayed and 
scorched at fore-margins, costing a few catchwords but no text, a 
very good set. £1,750  

First edition, presentation copy, inscribed ñfrom the Authorò at 
the head of the half-title in vol. I.   



 

 
30. MACDONALD, George. David Elginbrod.    

London: Hurst and Blackett, Publishers, successors to Henry 
Colburn,  1863    [37011]  

Three volumes, octavo. Original brick red pebble-grain cloth, 
covers ruled in blind, spines rules in gilt and blind and lettered in 
gilt, brown endpapers. Rubbed, cloth a little sunned in places, 
small stain to front cover of vol. I, a few gatherings roughly 
opened, but a good firm set. £1,850  

First edition.  
  



 

 
31. MACDONALD, George. Phantastes: a Faerie Romance for 

Men and Women.   
London: Smith, Elder and Co.,  1858    [45100]  

Octavo. Original olive green cross-grained cloth, covers blocked 
in blind, spine lettered and decorated in gilt, cream endpapers, 
edges untrimmed. Early booksellerôs faint blindstamp to front 
free endpaper. Spine and board edges sunned, as invariably with 
this title,  £4,000  

First edition, rare in cloth, of MacDonald's first major book .  
  



 

 
32. MAUGHAM, William Somerset. Liza of Lambeth.   

London, T. Fisher Unwin,  1897    [22495]  

Octavo, pp.342 +[vi] adverts. Original green cloth gilt titles to  
spine, titles and pictorial design to upper board gilt, titles in 
black to lower board. Some slight shelf wear to boards, a little 
foxing to edges, otherwise very good. £1,500  

First edition of Maughamôs first book. Scarce in this condition. 
  



 

 
33. MONTGOMERY, James; James Grahame; Elizabeth 

Benger. Poems on The Abolition of the Slave Trade; 
Embellished with Engravings from pictures painted by R. 
Smirke, Esq. R.A.   
London: for R. Bowyer, by T. Bensley,  1809    [46920]  

Quarto (293 × 239 mm). Bound  to style in half calf, green 
morocco label. Extra engraved title by A. Raimbach after R. 
Smirke. Small dampstain to lower inner corner of some plates 
only, well below the engraved area, still a very good copy. £1,250  

First edition.   



 

 
34. ORCZY, B aroness Emmuska. The Emperorôs Candlesticks.   

London, C. Arthur Pearson Limited,  1899    [34453]  

Octavo. Original tan cloth, titles to upper board and spine in 
maroon. Very mild browning to the endpapers, cloth just a little 
marked, spine very slightly rolled but an excellent copy. £850  

First edition, first impression. The authorôs very scarce first 
novel. 
  



 

 
35. (ROBIN HOOD) RITSON, Joseph (ed.) Robin Hood: A 

Collection of All the Ancient Poems, Songs, and Ballads.  
London: William Pickering,  1832    [52044]  

2 volumes, octavo. Near contemporary red morocco by F. 
Niedrés, spines gilt in compartments, triple line ruling to boards, 
inner dentelles and all edges gilt, marbled endpapers. Engravings 
throughout. A very handsome set. £1,500  

Second edition. A unique set of English Robin Hood lore in a 
nineteenth-century .   



 

 
36. ROS, Amanda M. Delina Delaney. By Amanda M. Ros, Author 
of ñIrene Iddesleigh,ò &c. &c.  
Belfast: by R. Aickin and Co., Ltd.,  [1898]     [38603]  

Octavo. Original yellow boards, spine lettered in black, upper 
cover with title in red and black,. This copy from the library of Sir 
Edward Grey of Fallodon, Northumberland .. £750  

First Edition, presentation copy, inscribed ñTo G. Grey Esq With 
the Compliments of Amanda M. Ros Author. November 22nd 
1910.ò With autograph verses, signed in full, on the blank recto 
of the dedication leaf, 10 lines in rhyming couplets, ending 
"Your deep-seated passion, for me, in your letter, Is balm for 
my soul ï I ask nothing better."   



 

 
37. ROSSETTI, Dante Gabriel. The Collected Works. Edited with 

a preface and notes by William M. Rossetti.  
Ellis and Scrutton, London,  1886    [27345]  

2 volumes in 4, large octavo. Original japon backed blue boards, 
white paper title label to each spine, pages uncut.. Small blot to 
title page of the first part, spines a little tanned and with the 
occasional nibble to the heads and tails. An excellent set. £1,975  

First edition, large paper issue. Limited to just 25 copies printed 
on handmade paper and bound in fo ur parts. With a note in 
pencil on the front free endpaper dated March 1887 stating this 
to have been the first set delivered to the publishers and given 
by one of them - Albert Ellis - to the writer of the note.   



 

 
38. SHELLEY, Mary. Tales and Stories by Mary Wollstonecraft 

Shelley now first collected with an introduction by Richard 
Garnett.   
London, William Paterson & Co.,  1891    [49930]  

Octavo (187 × 124 mm). Modern panelled calf antique, top edge 
gilt, others uncut. Etched portrait frontispie ce, with tissue guard; 
printed on Dutch handmade paper. Internally fine.  £600  

First edition, no. 52 of 55 copies only printed on Dutch 
handmade paper, of this first publication in book form of Mary 
Shelley's stories from the Keepsake.   



 

 
39. SHELL EY, Percy Bysshe. Alastor; or, the Spirit of Solitude: 

and Other Poems.   
London, for Baldwin, Cradock and Joy, and Carpenter and Son, 
by S. Hamilton, Weybridge,  1816    [30479]  

Small octavo. 19th-century polished calf gilt. From the collection 
of James Bieri, Ph.D. author of the recent life of Shelley 
(University of Delaware Press, 2004), though without ownership 
mark. Front joint tender, a good clean copy. £3,800  

First edition of Shelley's first mature work, which drew from 
Leigh Hunt, then a stranger to  him, the first public recognition 
of Shelley's gifts as "a very striking and original thinker".   



 

 
40. SHELLEY, Percy Bysshe. Posthumous Poems.   

London: for John and Henry L. Hunt,  1824    [40282]  

Octavo. Without half -title, and errata leaf as usual. Uncut in 
original boards, rebacked and with paper label both to style. 
Boards a little rubbed, sporadic light foxing, overall an excellent 
copy, clean and fresh, with uncut edges. £1,250  

First Edition. Edited by Mary Shelley, this collection cont ains 
hitherto unpublished poems . The collection is prefaced by 
Maryôs moving account of her husband's life and work.  
  



 

 
41. STEVENSON, Robert Louis. Strange Case of Dr Jekyll and 

Mr Hyde.    
London, Longmans, Green, and Co., 1886    [45078]  

Octavo. Original buff wrappers printed in red and blue. Housed 
in a dark blue cloth solander box made by The Chelsea Bindery. 
Small neat repair at foot of front joint, spine a little fragile but 
holding, slightly rubbed and marked, internally clean and fresh, 
overall a very good copy. £5,000  

First English edition, first issue, this wrappered state preceding 
the casebound issue by a week or so. The first issue is identified 
by the ink correction of the date on the upper wrapper.   



 

 
42. THOMPSON, Francis. Sister Songs. An offering to two sisters.  

London, John Lane at The Bodley Head, 1895    [36677]  

Octavo. Original tan buckram, decoration and titles to upper 
board and spine gilt,all edges untrimmed. Frontis by Laurence 
Housman. Some minor fading to the cloth but an excellent copy.
 £1,250  

First Edition, First Impression. Signed by Thompson on the 
front free endpaper and rare thus.  
  



 

 
43. TROLLOPE, Anthony. Orley Farm..  

London, Chapman and Hall,  1862    [32310]  

2 volumes, octavo. Original purple wavy-grained cloth, the grain 
running perpendicularly for both volumes, covers blocked in 
blind, on spines with designs and lettered in gold, pale yellow 
endpapers. Without publisherôs catalogue sometimes found at 
end of vol. I (ñcannot é be regarded as essentialò ï Sadleir); 40 
wood-engraved illustrations, with first state captions throughout. 
Spines inevitably and very lightly sunned, a fine set: rare thus.
 £5,000  

First Edition .  



 

 
44. VERNE, Jules. The Tour of the World in Eighty Days.    

Boston: James R. Osgood and Company, 1873    [50923]  

Small octavo. Original blue cloth, titles and decoration to spine 
and upper board gilt, black coated endpapers, red edges. Small 
catalogue entry pasted to front free endpaper. Spine very lightly 
toned, contents a little toned. An excellent copy. £800  

First English language edition, published the same year as the 
first French edition.  
  



 

 
45. [WARDEN, Florence] The White Witch. A Novel. In three 

volumes.   
London: Richard Bentley and Son,  1884    [44777]  

3 volumes, octavo. Original grey-brown cloth, spines and front 
covers lettered in gilt, front covers with stylized branches blocked 
in blind at top and bottom, green floral endpapers. Bookplates of 
Adrian Hope and his contemporary ownership inscription at 
head of first title. A trace of spotting to fore -edges, extremities 
very lightly rubbed, an excellent copy, contents firm and clean, 
the cloth bright and fresh.  £1,250  

First edition  
  



 

 
46. WELLS, H. G. The Time Machine. An Invention.   

London, Willi am Heinemann,  1895    [59677]  

Octavo. Original tan cloth, decoration and titles to upper board 
in purple, titles to spine in blue, edges untrimmed. 
Contemporary ownership inscription to the front free endpaper, 
light browning to the endpapers, spine sligh tly rolled and just a 
touch sunned but an exceptional copy. £2,500  

First UK edition, first impression, first binding with the blue 
and purple titles and the 16 page adverts at the rear.  
  



 

 
47. WELLS, H. G. The War of the Worlds.   

London: William  Heinemann,  1898    [49746]  

Octavo. Original grey cloth, titles to spine and upper board in 
black. Gift inscriptions to half -title, but a particularly fresh copy 
and quite uncommon thus.  £3,000  

First edition, first impression. Binding variant with no ads at 
the back. 
  


